2725 Judge Fran Jamieson

Agenda Report Way

Viera, FL 32940

A

revard
Consent

F.7. 8/4/2020

Subject:
Approval, Re: Reduction to the previously awarded amounts of the 2019-20 Cultural Support Grant Program.

Fiscal Impact:

FY2019-2020: Reduction from $500,000 to $410,000 from the Cultural fund #1446,/293020.

Dept/Office:

Tourism Development Office

Requested Action:

It is requested that the Board of County Commissioners approve the Tourist Development Council’s
recommendation to reduce funding for the FY 2019-2020 Cultural Grant awards by 18% as listed in
Attachment “A”,

Summary Explanation and Background:

The Cultural Committee at the January 17, 2020 and the Tourist Development Council (TDC) at the January 29,
2020 meeting approved $500,000 in funding for the 2019-20 Cultural Support Grant program. This was also
approved by the Board of County Commissioners at the March 10, 2020 meeting. Tourist Development Tax
(TDT) collections revenue saw a decrease beginning in March 2020 and significant decreases in the following
months due to the effects of Covid-19. The TDC, at the March 25, 2020 meeting, voted to freeze all spending,
including all grant programs due to the impacts of Covid-19 on tourism tax collection levels. The TDC voted to
release this hold at the May 28, 2020 meeting. Loss of tourism tax revenue caused a revised (and reduced)
Tourist Development Office budget. This reduction to many funds resulted in a Cultural Support Grant
Program adjustment from $500,000 to $410,000. An 18% reduction to all Cultural Support Grant program
recipients was proposed. BCA was aware of the 18% reduction and involved in the discussion at the June 2,
2020 Cultural Committee meeting when the reduction was approved. The Cultural Committee at their June 2,
2020 meeting and the Tourist Development Council at their July 22, 2020, meeting, unanimously
recommended the Board approve the 18% reduction to the 2019-20 Cultural Grant Support Program due to

the shortfall of Tourism Development Tax revenue being reduced due to Covid-19.

Clerk to the Board Instructions:
Please return a memo of the Board’s action to Tourism and CAO.

134

Brevard County Board of County Commissioners Page 1 of 1 Printed on 7/28/2020

powered by Legistar ™



BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONER

BFIEVARé;mf?

FLORIDA’S SPACE COAST

Kimberly Powell, Clerk to the Board, 400 South Street ® P.O. Box 999, Titusville, Florida 32781-0999 Telephone: (321) 637-2001
Fax: (321) 264-6972
Kimberty. Powell @ brevardclerk.us

August 5, 2020

MEMORANDUM
TO: Peter Cranis, Tourist Development Director

RE: ltem F.7. Approval for Reduction to the Previously Awarded Amounts of the 2019-2020
Cultural Support Grant Program

The Board of County Commissioners, in regular session on August 4, 2020, approved the Tourist
Development Council's recommendation to reduce funding for the FY 2019-2020 Cultural Grant
awards by 18 percent as listed in Attachment “A”. Enclosed is Attachment “A”.

Your continued cooperation is greatly appreciated.
Sincerely yours,

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
SCOTT ELLIS, CLERK

$\i r-u/ﬂj

NS N
Kimberly Powell, Clerk to the Board

/cld

Enct. (1)

cc: County Attorney
Finance
Budget

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



Cultural Support Grant Program

FY19/20 COVID-19

FY19/20 Funding | FY19/20 Funding Funding
NAME Request Award {1.17.20) | Adjustment [18%)
Cocoa Village Playhouse $25,000 $16,849.67 $13,816.73
King Center $25,000 16,619.90 $13,628.32
Brevard Nature Alliance $25,000 $16,594.37 $13,607.38
Titusville Playhouse $25,000 $16,390.13 $13,439.91
Melbourne Main Street $25,000 $16,160.36 $13,251.50
Brevard Symphony $25,000 $16,109.31 $13,209.63
Space Coast Symphony $25,000 $16,007.19 $13,125.90
Indiafest $25,000 $15,854.01 $13,000.29
Melbourne Art Festival $25,000 $15,854.01 $13,000.29
Eau Gallie Arts District $25,000 $15,802.95 $12,958.42
Henegar Center $25,000 $15,777.42 $12,937.48
Native Rhythm Festival $25,000 $15,726.36 $12,895.62
Florida Surf/ Surfing Santas $25,000 $15,624.24 $12,811.88
WFIT $25,000 $15,496.59 $12,707.20
Florida Historical Society $25,000 $15,471.06 $12,686.27
Melbourne Municipal Band $25,000 $15,471.06 $12,686.27
Melbourne Chamber Music Society $25,000 $15,394.47 $12,623.47
American Space Museum $25,000 $15,368.94 $12,602.53
American Police Hall of Fame $25,000 $15,368.94 $12,602.53
Brevard Achievement Center $25,000 $15,368.94 $12,602.53
Valiant Air Command $25,000 $15,215.76 $12,476.92
Cocoa Beach Main Street $25,000 $15,088.11 $12,372.25
Melbourne City Ballet Theatre $25,000 $14,985.99 $12,288.51
Dinosaur Museum $23,000 $13,481.78 $11,055.06

135



Surfside Playhouse $25,000 $14,551.99 $11,932.63
Annie & Kids/ Ren Fair $25,000 $14,526.46 $11,911.70
Community Band of Brevard $23,450 $13,601.87 $11,153.53
Central Florida Winds $15,000 $8,654.60 §7,096.77
Central Brevard Art Assaciation $10,000 $5,718.68 $4,689.32
Space Coast Art Festival $25,000 $14,271.16 $11,702.35
Dance Art Centre $25,000 $13,990.33 $11,472.07
Grant Community Club $5,000 $2,752.11 $2,256.73
Rossetter House Foundation $25,000 $13,760.56 $11,283.66
Brevard Youth Chorus $7,500 $4,120.51 $3,378.82
Sweet Adelines International $8,250 $4,490.44 $3,682.16
Space Coast Cultural Arts & Business $25,000 $13,479.74 $11,053.39
$410,000.01

136



